

Local Coverage Article: Billing and Coding: Sclerosing of Varicose Veins (A53084)

Links in PDF documents are not guaranteed to work. To follow a web link, please use the MCD Website.

Contractor Information

CONTRACTOR NAME	CONTRACT TYPE	CONTRACT NUMBER	JURISDICTION	STATE(S)
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01111 - MAC A	J - E	California - Entire State
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01112 - MAC B	J - E	California - Northern
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01182 - MAC B	J - E	California - Southern
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01211 - MAC A	J - E	American Samoa Guam Hawaii Northern Mariana Islands
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01212 - MAC B	J - E	American Samoa Guam Hawaii Northern Mariana Islands
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01311 - MAC A	J - E	Nevada
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01312 - MAC B	J - E	Nevada
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	A and B MAC	01911 - MAC A	J - E	American Samoa California - Entire State Guam Hawaii Nevada Northern Mariana Islands

Article Information

General Information

Article ID

Original Effective Date

A53084

10/01/2015

Article Title

Billing and Coding: Sclerosing of Varicose Veins

Revision Effective Date

01/01/2017

Article Type

Billing and Coding

Revision Ending Date

N/A

AMA CPT / ADA CDT / AHA NUBC Copyright Statement

CPT codes, descriptions and other data only are copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/HHSARS apply.

Retirement Date

N/A

Current Dental Terminology © 2019 American Dental Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2020, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com.

CMS National Coverage Policy

N/A

Article Guidance

Article Text:

Important Coding Alert

Noridian is revising this article to further clarify that CPT® 37241 is not an acceptable choice of procedure codes for treatment of symptoms of varicose veins of the lower extremity regardless of the method used.

Noridian's Local Coverage Determination, Treatment of Varicose Veins of the Lower Extremities; L34209 (JEA and JEB)/L34010 (JFA and JFB) provides coverage criteria for the treatment of varicose veins and the CPT® codes that are expected to be utilized for billing this service.

As previously noted, a product for the treatment of varicose veins has appeared on the market for which the product's information states that it utilizes both a sclerosing agent and a rotating wire which allegedly mixes the agent and possibly macerates any clots in the area.

Noridian has been informed that some providers may have been recommended to use CPT® 37241 when using this device for the treatment of varicose veins. This advice is incorrect. CPT® 37241 must not be used to bill for the treatment of varicose veins of the lower extremities with this or similar devices.

When using the ClariVein device in the treatment of varicose veins before January 1, 2017, Noridian recommends billing with CPT® code 36299. The sclerosing agent is bundled into the procedure code and is not separately reimbursable. ClariVein must be entered in Item 19 of the CMS-1500 form or the electronic notepad equivalent. For dates of service on and after January 1, 2017 providers should use CPT® 36473 for first vein (Endovenous ablation therapy of incompetent vein, extremity, inclusive of all imaging guidance and monitoring, percutaneous, mechanochemical; first vein treated) and 36474 (Endovenous ablation therapy of incompetent vein, extremity, inclusive of all imaging guidance and monitoring, percutaneous, mechanochemical; subsequent vein(s) treated in a single extremity, each through separate access sites (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure) If billing for both extremities it is appropriate to append modifier RT or LT to the respective claim line.

Based on the intensity of service for CPT® code 37241, Noridian no longer allows payment for claims using this CPT® in place of Service 11 – Office, effective June 6, 2016.

Coding Information

CPT/HCPCS Codes

N/A

CPT/HCPCS Modifiers

N/A

ICD-10 Codes that Support Medical Necessity

N/A

ICD-10 Codes that DO NOT Support Medical Necessity

N/A

Additional ICD-10 Information

N/A

Bill Type Codes:

Contractors may specify Bill Types to help providers identify those Bill Types typically used to report this service. Absence of a Bill Type does not guarantee that the policy does not apply to that Bill Type. Complete absence of all Bill Types indicates that coverage is not influenced by Bill Type and the policy should be assumed to apply equally to all claims.

N/A

Revenue Codes:

Contractors may specify Revenue Codes to help providers identify those Revenue Codes typically used to report this service. In most instances Revenue Codes are purely advisory. Unless specified in the policy, services reported under other Revenue Codes are equally subject to this coverage determination. Complete absence of all Revenue Codes indicates that coverage is not influenced by Revenue Code and the policy should be assumed to apply equally to all Revenue Codes.

N/A

Other Coding Information

N/A

Revision History Information

REVISION HISTORY DATE	REVISION HISTORY NUMBER	REVISION HISTORY EXPLANATION
01/01/2017	R10	Converted to Billing and Coding article type only. No changes to article content.
01/01/2017	R9	Typographical Error in article corrected.
01/01/2017	R8	2017 CPT revised verbiage.
01/01/2017	R7	2017 CPT updates
07/18/2016	R6	Typographical Error in article.
07/18/2016	R5	R5 Revised verbiage for billing 36299 bilaterally.

REVISION HISTORY DATE	REVISION HISTORY NUMBER	REVISION HISTORY EXPLANATION
07/18/2016	R4	Revision of article to further clarify that CPT® 37421 is not an acceptable choice of procedure codes for treatment of symptoms of varicose veins of the lower extremity regardless of the method used.
10/01/2015	R3	Updated the related LCD number.
10/01/2015	R2	This article was updated to include billing instructions for ClariVein.
10/01/2015	R1	Article revised with title change.

Associated Documents

Related Local Coverage Document(s)

LCD(s)

L34209 - Treatment of Varicose Veins of the Lower Extremities

Related National Coverage Document(s)

N/A

Statutory Requirements URL(s)

N/A

Rules and Regulations URL(s)

N/A

CMS Manual Explanations URL(s)

N/A

Other URL(s)

N/A

Public Version(s)

Updated on 05/08/2020 with effective dates 01/01/2017 - N/A

Updated on 09/05/2018 with effective dates 01/01/2017 - N/A

Updated on 01/05/2017 with effective dates 01/01/2017 - N/A

Updated on 11/30/2016 with effective dates 01/01/2017 - N/A

Some older versions have been archived. Please visit the MCD Archive Site to retrieve them.

Keywords

- Varicose
- Vein
- 37241
- 36472
- 36473
- Sclerosing

- Ablation
- ClariVein
- L33497